
Step Therapy Criteria 
CareOregon Advantage 2023 Formulary 
Last Updated: 02/27/2023 
 

1 

ATYPICAL ANTIPSYCHOTICS 
Products Affected 
 
• Asenapine Maleate Sl   
• Fanapt   
• Fanapt Titration Pack   

• Paliperidone Er   
• Vraylar   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Only applies to members who newly start on the drug. Trial of two of the 
following: risperidone, olanzapine, ziprasidone, quetiapine IR or ER, or 
aripiprazole. 



 
 

2 

BREZTRI 
Products Affected 
 
• Breztri Aerosphere   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Trial of one of the following: 1) an inhaled corticosteroid/long-acting beta 
agonist combination such as fluticasone-salmeterol, Symbicort, Breo 
Ellipta or Dulera, 2) an inhaled corticosteroid such as Qvar, Flovent, 
Arnuity Ellipta or Armonair combined with a long-acting beta agonist 
such as Serevent or arfomoterol, or 3) a long-acting muscarinic 
antagonist/long-acting beta agonist combination such as Stiolto Respimat 
or Anoro Ellipta. 



 
 

3 

BRIMONIDINE/TIMOLOL 
Products Affected 
 
• Brimonidine Tartrate/timolol Maleate   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Trial of brimonidine ophthalmic solution or timolol ophthalmic gel or 
solution. 



 
 

4 

BUPRENORPHINE PATCH 
Products Affected 
 
• Buprenorphine PTWK  

 
Details 

 

Criteria Only applies to members who newly start on the drug. Trial of morphine 
sulfate ER. 



 
 

5 

CLOZAPINE ODT 
Products Affected 
 
• Clozapine Odt   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Only applies to members who newly start on the drug. Trial of clozapine 
tablets. 



 
 

6 

DOXEPIN 
Products Affected 
 
• Doxepin Hydrochloride TABS  

 
Details 

 

Criteria Only applies to members age 64 and younger. Trial of two of the 
following: zolpidem, zaleplon, eszopiclone. 



 
 

7 

DULERA 
Products Affected 
 
• Dulera   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Only applies to members who newly start on the drug. Trial of one of the 
following: fluticasone/salmeterol, Breo Ellipta, or Symbicort. 



 
 

8 

DUREZOL 
Products Affected 
 
• Difluprednate   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Trial of prednisolone acetate ophthalmic solution. 



 
 

9 

FENTANYL PATCHES 
Products Affected 
 
• Fentanyl PT72 100MCG/HR, 

12MCG/HR, 25MCG/HR, 
50MCG/HR, 75MCG/HR 

 
Details 

 

Criteria Only applies to members who newly start on the drug. Trial of morphine 
sulfate ER. 



 
 

10 

LAMOTRIGINE ER 
Products Affected 
 
• Lamotrigine Er   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Only applies to members who newly start on the drug: trial of lamotrigine 
IR. 



 
 

11 

LUMIGAN 
Products Affected 
 
• Lumigan   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Trial of latanoprost ophthalmic solution and travoprost ophthalmic 
solution. 



 
 

12 

NEBIVOLOL 
Products Affected 
 
• Nebivolol TABS 10MG, 20MG, 

5MG 
• Nebivolol Hydrochloride   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Trial of metoprolol succinate. 



 
 

13 

ONGENTYS 
Products Affected 
 
• Ongentys   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Trial of entacapone. 



 
 

14 

PHOSPHATE BINDERS 
Products Affected 
 
• Fosrenol PACK  • Lanthanum Carbonate   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Only applies to members who newly start on the drug. Trial of calcium 
acetate. 



 
 

15 

RAMELTEON 
Products Affected 
 
• Ramelteon   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Only applies to members age 64 and younger. Trial of two of the 
following: zolpidem, zaleplon, or eszopiclone. 



 
 

16 

RASAGILINE 
Products Affected 
 
• Rasagiline Mesylate TABS  

 
Details 

 

Criteria Trial of oral selegiline. 



 
 

17 

RHOPRESSA 
Products Affected 
 
• Rhopressa   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Trial of latanoprost ophthalmic solution and timolol ophthalmic gel or 
solution. 



 
 

18 

RISEDRONATE 
Products Affected 
 
• Risedronate Sodium   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Trial of both alendronate and ibandronate. For Paget's disease, trial of 
alendronate. 



 
 

19 

ROCKLATAN 
Products Affected 
 
• Rocklatan   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Trial of latanoprost ophthalmic solution and timolol ophthalmic gel or 
solution. 



 
 

20 

TRAVOPROST 
Products Affected 
 
• Travoprost   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Trial of latanoprost ophthalmic solution. 



 
 

21 

TRELEGY ELLIPTA 
Products Affected 
 
• Trelegy Ellipta   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Trial of one of the following: 1) an inhaled corticosteroid/long-acting beta 
agonist combination such as fluticasone-salmeterol, Symbicort, Breo 
Ellipta or Dulera, 2) an inhaled corticosteroid such as Qvar, Flovent, 
Arnuity Ellipta or Armonair combined with a long-acting beta agonist 
such as Serevent or arformoterol, or 3) a long-acting muscarinic 
antagonist/long-acting beta agonist combination such as Stiolto Respimat 
or Anoro Ellipta. 



 
 

22 

VELPHORO 
Products Affected 
 
• Velphoro   

 
Details 

 

Criteria Only applies to members who newly start on the drug. Trial of sevelamer 
and lanthanum. Lanthanum requires step therapy for new starts. 



 
 

23 

INDEX  

A 

Asenapine Maleate Sl ............................................ 1 
Atypical Antipsychotics ........................................ 1 

B 

Breztri .................................................................... 2 
Breztri Aerosphere ................................................ 2 
Brimonidine Tartrate/timolol Maleate .................. 3 
Brimonidine/timolol .............................................. 3 
Buprenorphine ....................................................... 4 
Buprenorphine Patch ............................................. 4 

C 

Clozapine Odt ........................................................ 5 

D 

Difluprednate ......................................................... 8 
Doxepin ................................................................. 6 
Doxepin Hydrochloride ......................................... 6 
Dulera .................................................................... 7 
Durezol .................................................................. 8 

F 

Fanapt .................................................................... 1 
Fanapt Titration Pack ............................................ 1 
Fentanyl ................................................................. 9 
Fentanyl Patches .................................................... 9 
Fosrenol ............................................................... 14 

L 

Lamotrigine Er .................................................... 10 

Lanthanum Carbonate .......................................... 14 
Lumigan ............................................................... 11 

N 

Nebivolol.............................................................. 12 
Nebivolol Hydrochloride ..................................... 12 

O 

Ongentys .............................................................. 13 

P 

Paliperidone Er....................................................... 1 
Phosphate Binders ................................................ 14 

R 

Ramelteon ............................................................ 15 
Rasagiline ............................................................. 16 
Rasagiline Mesylate ............................................. 16 
Rhopressa ............................................................. 17 
Risedronate .......................................................... 18 
Risedronate Sodium ............................................. 18 
Rocklatan ............................................................. 19 

T 

Travoprost ............................................................ 20 
Trelegy Ellipta ..................................................... 21 

V 

Velphoro .............................................................. 22 
Vraylar ................................................................... 1 

 

 


	Atypical Antipsychotics
	Products Affected
	Details

	Breztri
	Products Affected
	Details

	Brimonidine/timolol
	Products Affected
	Details

	Buprenorphine Patch
	Products Affected
	Details

	Clozapine Odt
	Products Affected
	Details

	Doxepin
	Products Affected
	Details

	Dulera
	Products Affected
	Details

	Durezol
	Products Affected
	Details

	Fentanyl Patches
	Products Affected
	Details

	Lamotrigine Er
	Products Affected
	Details

	Lumigan
	Products Affected
	Details

	Nebivolol
	Products Affected
	Details

	Ongentys
	Products Affected
	Details

	Phosphate Binders
	Products Affected
	Details

	Ramelteon
	Products Affected
	Details

	Rasagiline
	Products Affected
	Details

	Rhopressa
	Products Affected
	Details

	Risedronate
	Products Affected
	Details

	Rocklatan
	Products Affected
	Details

	Travoprost
	Products Affected
	Details

	Trelegy Ellipta
	Products Affected
	Details

	Velphoro
	Products Affected
	Details


